

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE STATE FARM FIRE AND
CASUALTY COMPANY**

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, Central Division
Case No. 2:15-CV-04093
Hon. Nanette K. Laughrey, District Judge

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY
COMPANY'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Patrick Oot (*Counsel of Record*)
Mark A. Behrens
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 784-8400
oot@shb.com
mbehrens@shb.com

Robert T. Adams
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550
rtadams@shb.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCOVERY ORDER BELIES
 BOTH THE LETTER AND SPIRIT OF 2015 FRCP
 AMENDMENTS THAT WERE INTENDED TO ADDRESS
 DISPROPORTIONATE DISCOVERY 3

 A. Rule 26 Defines the Scope of Discovery Neither Liberally
 Nor Broadly – But *Proportionally* 5

 B. The District Court Improperly Relied on Outdated
 FRCP Interpretations That The 2015 FRCP
 Amendments Supplanted..... 7

 II. PHASED DISCOVERY, SAMPLING, AND COST
 ALLOCATION ARE APPROPRIATE TOOLS TO SATISFY
 PROPORTIONATE DISCOVERY RULES UNDER THE
 2015 FRCP AMENDMENTS..... 10

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE STANDARD OF
 REVIEW WHEN THE INTERPRETATION OF THE FRCP
 PROVIDES A BASIS FOR A DISCOVERY ORDER..... 13

 A. The District Court Erred in Failing to Conduct *De Novo*
 Review of the Special Master’s Interpretation..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... End

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Admiral Theatre Corp. v. Douglas Theatre Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 877 (8th Cir. 1978)	8, 11
<i>Buycks-Roberson v. Citibank Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 162 F.R.D. 338 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	11
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Fine Home Managers</i> , 2010 WL 2990118 (E.D. Mo. July 27, 2010).....	8
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	3
<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 314 F.R.D. 205 (W.D. Va. 2016)	4
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 2016 WL 893787 (D. Kan. Mar. 8, 2016)	8
<i>Gilead Sciences v. Merck & Co.</i> , 2016 WL 146574 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	9
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>In re Hardieplank Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5654318 (D. Minn. Jan. 28, 2014).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Nekoosa-Edwards Paper Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 841 (8th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Kamm v. California City Dev. Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Kuelbs v. Hill</i> , 615 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Knauf Insulation, LLC v. Johns Manville Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 7089725 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 13, 2015)).....	13
<i>Navajo Nation Human Rights Comm’n v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 2016 WL 3079740 (D. Utah May 31, 2016)	13
<i>Simon v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>St. Paul Reins. Co., Ltd., CNA v. Commercial Fin. Corp.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 508 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	7
<i>Steuben Foods, Inc. v. Oystar Grp.</i> , 2015 WL 9275748 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2015).....	11

<i>U.S. ex rel. Kraxberger v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 756 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Villar v. Crowley Maritime Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 1489 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Wide Voice, LLC v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , 2016 WL 155031 (D. Nev. Jan. 12, 2016).....	10-11
<i>Wilmington Trust v. AEP Generating</i> , 2016 WL 860693 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 7, 2016).....	14
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
David G. Campbell, Memo Regarding Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (June 14, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/file/18218/download	5-6
David G. Campbell, <i>New Rules, New Opportunities</i> , 99 <i>Judicature</i> 19 (2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.frcpamendments2015.org/ uploads/5/8/6/3/58636421/new_rules_new_opportunities__david _g_campbell_.pdf	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) advisory committee's note to 2015 amendments	5-6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(B) advisory committee's note to 2015 amendments	12
Robert Levy, <i>309 Companies in Support of the Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules</i> , Comment on the U.S. Courts Proposed Rule: Preliminary Draft of Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations. gov/document?D=USC-RULES-CV-2013-0002-1269 (Feb. 14 2014)	4
Patrick Oot, <i>Comment from Electronic Discovery Institute</i> , Comment on the U.S. Courts Proposed Rule: Preliminary Draft of Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USC-RULES-CV- 2013-0002-1680 , (Feb. 16 2014)	4

Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
available at <https://www.regulations.gov/docket?D=USC-RULES-CV-2013-0002> 4

Laurence Pulgram, *The Top 7 Takeaways from the 2015 Federal Rules Amendment*, Around the ABA (Nov. 24, 2015), *available at* <http://www.americanbar.org/publications/youraba/2015/december-2015/the-top-7-takeaways-from-the-2015-federal-rules-amendments.html>..... 10

2015 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary, *available at* <https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2015year-endreport.pdf>..... 6
